

Hon'ble Sudhanshu Dhulia, J.

Mr. H.C. Pande, Advocate, for the appellant.

This appeal has been filed by the appellant against the judgment and award dated 20.07.2019 passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal, Dehradun in MACP No.163 of 2016, by which an amount of Rs.19,61,090/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakh Sixty One Thousand Ninety Only) has been awarded to the claimants.

The defects as pointed out by the Registry are presently not material hence, not considered at present, subject to any further orders later.

Let the appellant deposit the entire amount of the award before the concerned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal within a period of three weeks from today.

The amount so deposited by the appellant shall be kept in a fixed deposit receipt (FDR) in a nationalized bank so that it may earn interest meanwhile.

Issue notices to the respondents.

Steps to be taken within a week.

List this matter after four weeks in the daily cause list.

However, it is made clear that the amount shall not be released without the prior approval of this Court.

Let a certified copy of this order be supplied today itself on payment of usual charges.

(Sudhanshu Dhulia, J.)

23.10.2019